scale)

Response: absence of an unreversed 2-point
decline or score of zero in CLN2 score by week
48 relative to 300 mg baseline

Response : absence of an unreversed 1-point
decline (sensitivity analysis)

Assessment report
EMA/312226/2017 Page 43/95

Secondary
endpoint

Brain
atrophy

Changes from 300 mg baseline at week 49 in
brain structure and anatomy related to disease
progression measured by specific MRI
parameters:
whole brain volume, volume of cerebrospinal
fluid, volume of total cortical grey matter, total
white matter volume, whole brain apparent
diffusion coefficient

Database lock 30 November 2015

Results and Analysis

Analysis
description

Primary Analysis

Analysis population
and time point
description

ITT: all enrolled patients with the exception of one patient who withdraw after
first dose
After 48 weeks of stable dose (300 mg) - treatment

Descriptive statistics
and estimate
variability

Treatment group BMN 190 300 mg every 14 days

Number of subject 23

Primary endpoint:
(Absence of unreversed
2-point decline)

Sensitivity analysis:
Absence of unreversed
1-point decline

Responder
(Absence of decline)

20 (87%)

15 (65%)

Non-Responder
(Presence of decline)

3 (13%)

8 (35%)

MRI parameter:
Whole brain volume

Cortical grey matter

White matter

Cerebrospinal fluid

Whole brain ADC

Baseline Vol (cm3)
1104.9 (188.94)

452.0 (87.70)

342.6 (54.57)

310.3 (72.19)

0.88 (0.040) (mm2/s)

Week 49 Vol (cm3)
1054.5 (191.27)

(408.3 (88.53)

328. (63.70)

317.4 (70.17)

0.90 (0.039) (mm2/s)

Effect estimate per
comparison

Primary endpoint Single arm BMN 190 300 mg

Rate difference
(fixed comparison to
50%)

37%=87%-50%

95% CI  (66%, 97%)
for responder rate

P-value 0.0002

Sensitivity analysis Rate difference
(fixed comparison to
25%)

40%=65%-25%

95% CI (43%,84%)
for responder rate

P-value <0.0001

Additional analysis:
Rate of Decline

0.4 (p <0.0001)

p-value computed as a two-sided t-test for the hypothesis H0:
Rate =2.0 points lost/48 weeks vs. H1:Rate not equal 2.0 points
lost/48 weeks

Assessment report
EMA/312226/2017 Page 44/95

MRI parameter:

Whole brain volume

Cortical grey matter

White matter

Cerebrospinal fluid

Whole brain ADC

Changes from baseline
(cm3)

-50.5 (74.88)

-43.8 (30.70)

-13.8 (30.81)

7.1 (40.18)

0.02 (0.023) (mm2/s)

% change

-4.4 (8.46)

-9.7 (8.08)

-4.2 (9.58)

3.6 (15.30)

Correlation
MRI/ML scale

r = 0.52

r = 0.20

r = 0.27

r = 0.61

r = 0.12